
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 356 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20TH JULY, 2021/ ASHADHA 29, 1943 (SAKA) 

 

CASTE BASED CENSUS 

 

356.     SHRI T.R. BAALU: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 

(a) whether the Government will take a caste-wise data of OBCs in Census 

2021; 
 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and  

  

(c) if not, the reasons therefor alongwith the manner in which the 

Government proposes to deal with legal hurdles for implementation of 

Other Backward Classes (OBC) Scheduled Castes (SC) and Schedule Tribe 

(ST) communities reservation? 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)  

(a) & (b): The Census Schedule is designed in consultation with various 

stakeholders including Central Ministries. The intent of the Government for 

conducting Census 2021 has been notified in the Gazette of India on 28th 

March, 2019.  Due to outbreak of Covid-19, the Census activities have been 

postponed.  In Census, the castes and tribes which are specifically 

notified as Scheduled Castes (SCs) and Scheduled Tribes (STs) as per the 

Constitution (Scheduled Castes) Order 1950 and the Constitution 

(Scheduled Tribes) Order, 1950, as amended from time to time, are 

enumerated.   
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(c): As per the provisions of the Constitution, the seats are reserved for 

SCs and STs in the House of the People and in the Assemblies in 

proportion, as nearly as may be, to their population.  There is also a 

provision of reservation in recruitment to the Central Government posts 

and admission to Central Government educational institutions for SCs, STs 

and OBCs.  All legal issues for implementation of the reservations are 

effectively defended by the Government in various Courts.  

 

***** 

 

 


